Page 3 of 6

Table I - Water

Rate Base Adjustments

Acq Adjustment - Wrightsville (59,966)

Cash working capital

Revenue Lag Days 53.4

Payroll 9,281,039 7.0 64,967,270
Payroll (Payroll Tax Withholding) 778,883 13.7 10,693,648
Power Purchased 1,171,058 26.6 31,199,859
Insurance 3,054,688 -74.3 (226,857,140)
Other Goods and
   Services 8,796,397 18.1 159,419,914
Payroll Taxes 726,262 13.7 9,971,184
Other Taxes 627,618 -80.5 (50,500,939)
Income Taxes 0 29.6 -

Expense Lag Days 24,435,945.65   (1,106,205)   0.0

Net Lag Days 53.4

Cash Working Capital Requirement
   (24,826,410 / 365 x 53.3) 3,577,131

Prepaid PUC, OCA and SBA
   Assessments 163,435

Builders Deposits and Water
   Revenues Paid In Advance (263,818)

Interest Adjustment (481,993)

Adjusted Cash Working Capital 2,994,755

As Originally Filed 3,070,957

Adjustment (76,202)

York Water Exhibit MEP-1R
Page 4 of 6

Table II - Wastewater

As Originally Revised At Revenue At Proposed
Filed Adjustments Present Rates Increase Rates

Operating Revenues 4,162,262 0 4,162,262 4,153,588 8,315,850

Operating Expenses, Depreciation
   and Taxes

   Operating Expenses 4,229,013 4,229,013 4,229,013
   Depreciation 933,718 933,718 933,718
   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 43,491 43,491 27,894 71,385
   Current State Income Taxes (273,490) 23,715 (249,775) 370,899 121,123
   Current Federal Income Taxes (516,042) (13,534) (529,576) 788,509 258,933
   Deferred Income Taxes 15,937 15,937 15,937
   ITC 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenses,
   Depreciation and Taxes 4,432,628 10,181 4,442,809 5,630,110

Net Operating Income Available
   For Return (270,366) (10,181) (280,547) 2,685,740

Rate Base 33,353,950 0 33,353,950 0 33,353,950

Rate of Return -0.81% -0.84% 8.05%

York Water Exhibit MEP-1R
Page 5 of 6

Table II - Wastewater

Operating Expense Adjustments

Total 0
0

Income Tax Adjustments

Operating income 0
Interest synchronization - cost of debt (40,732)
Interest synchronization - rate base 0
State tax adjustments (40,732)
State income tax adjustment (3,662) (3,662)
Federal tax adjustments (37,070)
Federal income tax adjustment (7,785) (7,785)

Total (11,447)

State Income Tax Adjustment

Proforma state taxable income (2,737,637)
State income tax adjustment 27,376 27,376
Federal income tax adjustment (5,749) (5,749)

Total 21,627

York Water Exhibit MEP-1R
Page 6 of 6

York Water Exhibit MEP-2R

#1 #2 #3 #4 #5 Total

Payroll $44,154 $49,763 $98,895 $66,681 $57,633 $317,126

Expense Factor 0.9013

Adjustment $285,826

Payroll Taxes $3,549 $3,978 $7,737 $5,272 $4,580 $25,115

Employee Benefits

Health insurance $9,646 $10,535 $20,178 $571 $9,646

401k $4,349 $2,198 $7,634 $5,701 $2,276

Total $13,995 $12,733 $27,811 $6,272 $11,922 $72,734

York Water Exhibit MEP-2R
Page 1 of 1

York Water Exhibit MEP-3R

York Water Exhibit MEP-3R
Page 1 of 3

York Water Exhibit MEP-3R
Page 2 of 3

York Water Exhibit MEP-3R
Page 3 of 3

York Water Exhibit MEP-4R

Pa. PUC v. The York Water Company – Water Division
Docket No. R-2022-3031340

Pa. PUC v. The York Water Company – Wastewater Division

Docket No. R-2022-3032806

INTERROGATORIES, REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS AND REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION ON OCA – SET III

3
24360726v1

3. Re. OCA St. No. 1, page 18.  Mr. Garrett states, “While I generally agree with this requirement,

[…]

Adjustments

  ($404,886)

Taxes:
  State Income Tax Expense $136,093 $59,403 ($76,690)
Total Tax Adjustments   ($76,690)

 4

5

SUMMARY OF I&E OVERALL POSITION  1

Q. WHAT IS I&E’S TOTAL RECOMMENDED REVENUE REQUIREMENT 2

FOR WATER OPERATIONS PRIOR TO THE ACT 11 ALLOCATION? 3

A. I&E’s total recommended revenue requirement for the Company’s water 4

operations is $60,500,064.  This recommended revenue requirement represents an 5

increase of $6,857,604 to the present rate revenues of $53,642,460 prior to the Act 6

11 allocation.  This total recommended allowance incorporates my adjustments 7

made in this testimony and those made in the testimony of I&E witness 8

Christopher Keller.9 9

A calculation of the I&E recommended revenue requirement is shown in the 10

table below: 11

 12

9  I&E Statement No. 2.

York Water Company - Water Operations TABLE 1A
R-2022-3031340 INCOME   SUMMARY

2/29/24   INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT
Proforma  [-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------]

Present Rates Adjustments Present Rates Allowances Proposed

$ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenue 53,642,460 0 53,642,460 6,857,604 60,500,064

Deductions:
   O&M Expenses 23,702,383 -1,833,992 21,868,391 35,660 21,904,051
   Depreciation 12,960,981 0 12,960,981 12,960,981
   Taxes, Other 1,378,995 -39,583 1,339,412 46,053 1,385,465
   Income Taxes:
   Current State -401,238 166,691 -234,547 603,732 369,185
   Current Federal -622,007 357,867 -264,140 1,296,153 1,032,013
   Deferred Taxes 211,523 0 211,523 211,523
   ITC -39,126 0 -39,126 -39,126

   Total Deductions 37,191,511 -1,349,017 35,842,494 1,981,598 37,824,092

Income Available 16,450,949 1,349,017 17,799,966 4,876,006 22,675,972

Measure of Value 350,621,590 -142,886 350,478,704 0 350,478,704

Rate of Return 4.69% 5.08% 6.47%

6

Q. WHAT IS I&E’S TOTAL RECOMMENDED REVENUE REQUIREMENT 1

FOR WASTEWATER OPERATIONS PRIOR TO THE ACT 11 2

ALLOCATION? 3

A. I&E’s total recommended revenue requirement for the Company’s wastewater 4

operations is $7,182,490.  This recommended revenue requirement represents an 5

increase of $3,020,233 to the present rate revenues of $4,162,262 prior to the Act 6

11 allocation (adjusted for  rounding in I&E’s revenue requirement computation).  7

This total recommended allowance incorporates my adjustments made in this 8

testimony and those made in the testimony of I&E witness Christopher Keller.10 9

A calculation of the I&E recommended revenue requirement is shown in the 10

table below: 11

 12

10  I&E Statement No. 2.

York Water Company - Wastewater Operations TABLE 1B
R-2022-3032806 INCOME   SUMMARY

2/29/24   INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT
Proforma  [-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------]

Present Rates Adjustments Present Rates Allowances Proposed

$ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenue 4,162,262 -5 4,162,257 3,020,233 7,182,490

Deductions:
   O&M Expenses 4,229,013 -404,886 3,824,127 0 3,824,127
   Depreciation 933,718 0 933,718 933,718
   Taxes, Other 43,491 0 43,491 20,283 63,774
   Income Taxes:
   Current State -516,042 36,030 -480,012 539,415 59,403
   Current Federal -273,490 77,353 -196,137 323,667 127,530
   Deferred Taxes 15,937 0 15,937 15,937
   ITC 0 0 0 0

   Total Deductions 4,432,627 -291,503 4,141,124 883,365 5,024,489

Income Available -270,365 291,498 21,133 2,136,868 2,158,001

Measure of Value 33,353,950 0 33,353,950 0 33,353,950

Rate of Return -0.81% 0.06% 6.47%

7

Q.  PLEASE SHOW THE COMPUTATION FOR THE I&E PROPOSED 1

WASTEWATER REVENUE ALLOCATION AS SUPPORTED BY I&E 2

WITNESS ETHAN CLINE IN I&E STATEMENT NO. 3. 3

A.  The I&E proposed allocation adjustment as discussed by I&E witness Ethan 4

Cline11 is summarized below in Table 2: 5

  6

11  I&E Statement No. 3.

I&E Table 2

Total Company Water Wastewater

Present Rate Revenues (1) 57,804,722$   53,642,460$   4,162,262$
Company Claimed DSIC & STAS (2) 2,121,928   2,121,928   -
   Total Present Rate Revenues 59,926,650$   55,764,388$   4,162,262$

Additional Revenue Requirement (3) 20,310,530$   16,182,882$   4,127,648$

Company Claimed Proposed Revenues 80,237,180$   71,947,270$   8,289,910$

Wastewater Revenue Allocation (3) -   2,670,856   (2,670,856)

Company Proposed Revenues (3) 80,237,180$   74,618,126$   5,619,054$

I&E Recommended Revenues - Prior to Allocation (4) 67,682,554$   60,500,064$   7,182,490$
Company Claimed DSIC & STAS (2) 2,121,928   2,121,928   -
  Subtotal 69,804,482$   62,621,992$   7,182,490$

I&E Wastewater Revenue Allocation (5) -   844,015   (844,015)

I&E Recommended Revenues 67,682,554$   61,344,079$   6,338,475$

(1) York Water Exhibit Nos. FV-1, p. 6 and FV-1W, p. 6.
(2) York Water Exhibit No. FII-2, p. 9.
(3) York Water Exhibit No. FII-2, p. 10.
(4) I&E Table 1A and Table 1B.
(5) Per I&E Statement No. 3.

York Water Company
Revenue Summary

As Recommended by I&E in Direct Testimony

8

PAYROLL EXPENSE - WATER OPERATIONS 1

Q. WHAT IS INCLUDED IN THE COMPANY’S CLAIM FOR PAYROLL 2

EXPENSE? 3

A. The Company’s payroll expense claim includes operations and maintenance 4

salaries and wages for union, exempt, and non-exempt employees. 5

 6

Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY’S CLAIM FOR THE WATER OPERATIONS 7